Table 1. Number and Area of Farms by Province:

CALABARZON, 1991 and 2002

(Data are tabulated by residence of operators; Area is in hectares;
Details may not add up to total due to rounding)

Province and Number and Area of Farms | 2002

Calabarzon
Number of Farms
Area of Farms
Average Size

Batangas

Number of Farms
Area of Farms

Cavite

Number of Farms
Area of Farms

Laguna

Number of Farms
Area of Farms

Quezon

Number of Farms
Area of Farms

Rizal

Number of Farms
Area of Farms

282,746
588,516
2.08

91,254
112,226

26,957
40,444

38,445
62,555

112,173
341,364

13,917
31,926

319,865
703,256
2.20

103,308
132,474

31,739
51,528

45,241
85,998

120,817
396,790

18,760
36,466

Region/Province

Estimated Land Area

| Area of Farms

Region 4A - Calabarzon

Batangas
Cavite
Laguna
Quezon

Rizal

4,698,305
316,581
128,755
175,973
892,601

106,719

588,516
112,226
40,444
62,555
341, 364

31,926

Source: National Statistics Office: 1991 Census of

2002 Census of

Agriculture and Fisheries
Agricultur



