Table 1. Number and Area of Farms by Province: CALABARZON, 1991 and 2002 (Data are tabulated by residence of operators; Area is in hectares; Details may not add up to total due to rounding)

Province and Number and Area	of Farms		 1991
		l 	l
Calabarzon			
Number of Farms Area of Farms Average Size		282,746 588,516 2.08	319,865 703,256 2.20
Batangas			
Number of Farms Area of Farms		91,254 112,226	· ·
Cavite			
Number of Farms Area of Farms		26,957 40,444	31,739 51,528
Laguna			
Number of Farms Area of Farms		38,445 62,555	
Quezon			
Number of Farms Area of Farms		112,173 341,364	
Rizal			
Number of Farms Area of Farms		13,917 31,926	
			======================================
Region/Province	Estimat	ed Land Area	 Area of Farms
Region 4A - Calabarzon		4,698,305	588,516
Batangas		316,581	112,226
Cavite		128,755	40,444
Laguna		175,973	62,555
Quezon		892,601	341,364
Rizal		106,719	31,926

Source: National Statistics Office: 1991 Census of Agriculture and Fisheries 2002 Census of Agricultur